Police Officers may accrue non-FLSA Compensatory Time Off (CTO) in lieu of payment 
for MOU/Contract overtime hours worked. There is no maximum cap on the non-FLSA 
CTO accrual. The non-FLSA CTO bank is also used for the receipt of holiday in lieu 
accruals.  

a. Non-FLSA CTO accruals are capped at a maximum four hundred twenty-five (425) 
hours. 

b. Unit employees with banks over the maximum will be frozen and the City will work 
with unit employees on options to reduce accrual hours in this bank.  

2. Police Officers may accrue FLSA Compensatory Time Off in lieu of payment for working

[...]

which leave is requested is less than three (3) consecutive work days no physician’s certificate 
(note) will be necessary prior to returning to work, unless the City has reasonable cause to 
believe there is abuse of the leave. 

A. Alternative Health and Wellness Leave/Program 

1. AHW leave accrual cannot exceed one-hundred and ninety-two (192) hours. 

2. Unit members receive up to ninety-six (96) hours of AHW leave with the first pay period 
in July, as long as the AHW bank does not exceed one hundred and ninety two (192) 
hours.  

3. The AHW hours have no cash value during employment or upon separation from City 
service. 

4. New employees will receive a pro-rated amount of AHW hours based on their date of hire. 
For example, an employee who begins employment in October, will receive sixty-four (64)